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Lung cancer is a leading cause of cancer-related
mortality. Low-dose CT screening has increased early-
stage lung cancer detection. Standard treatment for
early-stage NSCLC has been lobectomy, but recent
studies suggest sublobar resection may be non-inferior
for small tumors. This study evaluates the survival and
pathologic staging outcomes of sublobar versus lobar
resection in clinical stage T1cNOMO NSCLC.

Study Design: Retrospective observational cohort
analysis using the National Cancer Database (NCDB)

Participants: Patients with clinical TIcNOMO NSCLC
undergoing lobectomy, wedge resection, or

*Secondary: Pathologic staging outcomes (T, N, M stages)

*Multivariable Cox proportional hazards models
\°Kaplan-l\/leier survival estimates

/

Table 1: Demographic and Clinical Characteristics of Patients Undergoing Pulmonary Resection
for Clinical T1cNOMO Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer, by Treatment Type

Table 2: Unadjusted Outcomes of Patients Undergoing Pulmonary Resection for cT1cNOMO NSCLC, by

Treatment Type

Overall

Wedge Resection

y

Segmentectom

Lobectomy

P-value

%

%

%

%

" Overall

1.5%

4.5%

84.0%

Outcomes

" Pathologic
Stage

T Stage

mq\
(pT1b orless

15.8%

21.3%

25.0%

14.6%

<0.001*

Accurately
Staged (pT1c)

46.7%

43.1%

42.6%

47.4%

Upstaged (pT2
or greater)

36.8%

34.2%

32.0%

37.4%

Unknown

0.7%

1.4%

0.4%

0.6%

N Stage

Accurately
Staged (pNO)

83.2%

73.1%

88.0%

84.3%

<0.001*

Upstaged (pN1
or greater)

13.6%

Unknown

5.9%

7.1%

15.0%

3.2%

21.0%

4.9%

0.8%

M Stage

Accurately
Staged (pMO)

99.5%

98.6%

99.4%

99.7%

<0.001*

Upstaged (pM1
or greater)

0.5%

1.4%

0.6%

0.3%

_TNM Stage

Downstaged,
(pSfage 1AZ or

less)

14.0%

16.3%

23.2%

13.2%

<0.001"

Accurately
Staged
(0§fage 1A3)

39.9%

31.9%

37.5%

41.1%

Upstaged
(pSfage 1B or

greater)

42.4%

30.5%

34.1%

44 .5%

Unknown

3.7%

21.4%

5.2%

1.2%

Number of
Lymph Nodes

Resected
_(median, IQR)

5-15

0-6

3-11

6-15

<0.001~

Time to
Definitive
Treatment,
Days (median,

IQR)

14-59

0-59

0-63

17-59

<0.001~

Wedge
Overall Resection Segmentectomy | Lobectomy | P-value
% % % %
Overall 11.5% 4.5% 84.0%
Demographics
Age (median, IQR) 61-74 64-77 64-76 61-74 <0.001*
Charson-Reye
Comorbidity Score
0 53.0% 46.6% 48.5% 54.1% <0.001*
1 29.1% 29.9% 30.7% 28.9%
2t0 3 17.9% 23.5% 20.9% 17.0%
Facility Location
New England 5.8% 8.0% 8.4% 5.3% <0.001*
Middle Atlantic 16.0% 19.9% 23.2% 15.1%
South Atlantic 24.0% 21.2% 21.4% 24.5%
East North Central 18.0% 15.9% 14.7% 18.4%
East South Central 8.5% 8.8% 6.1% 8.6%
West North Central 8.0% 8.7% 5.7% 8.1%
West South Central 6.7% 4.5% 4.3% 7.1%
Mountain 3.3% 3.8% 4.7% 3.1%
Pacific 9.8% 9.2% 11.7% 9.8%
Clinical
Annual Surgical
Volume
First Quartile (<6.5) 24.7% 28.7% 23.5% 24.2% <0.001*
Second Quartile (6.5
to <12.75) 25.2% 24 .8% 23.7% 25.3%
Third Quartile (12.75
to <20.58) 24.5% 23.0% 20.8% 24.9%
Fourth Quartile
(220.58) 25.6% 23.5% 32.1% 25.6%
IQR: interquartile range; LVI: lymphovascular. invasion; VATS: video-assisted thoracoscopic
surgery
*p value calculated by ANOVA

*p value calculated by Pearson Chi square test

“p value calculated by Kruskal Wallis test

*p value calculated by Pearson Chi square test

Kaplan-Meier Survival Estimates, Wedge Resection vs Segmentectomy vs Lobectomy
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Figure 2: Kaplan-Meier Survival Estimates, Propensity Score-Matched Segmentectomy vs
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Figure 3: Kaplan-Meier Survival Estimates, Propensity Score-Matched Wedge Resection vs
Lobectomy

Lobectomy, pNO

Wedge, pNO

Lobectomy, pN1

Wedge, pN1

wn
2 -
‘2 1 Lobectomy, pNO
Wedge, pNO
& 4 Lobectomy, pN1 ——
Wedge, pN1 —_ Logrank:
e p<0.0001 oSeg
I I I | I ! I
0 12 24 36 48 60 | nodal up
Months *Wedge resec
2,064 1,925 1,682 1,369 1,074 822 _ ,
2,053 1,880 1,615 1,260 considered cautio
157 131 107 77
164 136 103 77

Figure 1: Kaplan-Meier Survival Estimates, Wedge Resection vs Segmentectomy vs
Lobectomy

Conclusions

Main Takeaway: Lobectomy is the standard of care for TLcNOMO NSCLC,
but segmentectomy could be considered for patients with specific
needs. Wedge resection shows poorer outcomes and should be limited
to selected cases.

Future Directions: Further prospective randomized trials are needed to
refine the criteria for selecting patients for sublobar resection.
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